Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
i1 Y Filint
" 1 Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Maureen Potter 01352 702322

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To:

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds,
Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe,
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Hilary McGuill, Vicky Perfect, Mike Reece,

lan Roberts, lan Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and

David Wisinger

Co-opted Members
Janine Beggan, David Hytch, Rebecca Stark, Bernard Stuart and Rev. John
Thelwell

18 March 2016
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Education and Youth and Social and
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday,
24th March, 2016 in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider
the following items

Members are asked to note the venue for the meeting.

AGENDA

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.




EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN IN
FLINTSHIRE (Pages 3 - 10)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for
Education, Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To update Members on the attainment of Looked after Children
in Flintshire in the 2014-15 Academic Year

SAFEGUARDING AND CHILD PROTECTION (Pages 11 - 20)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide Members with statistical information in relation to
Child Protection and Safeguarding

EARLY YEARS AND FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE ANNUAL UPDATE
(Pages 21 - 28)

Report of Chief Officer (Education and Youth) - Cabinet Member for
Education, Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To provide Members with information to demonstrate how both
the early years programme and family first programme operate
in FCC to support families in line with the Welsh Government
Strategy.

CORPORATE PARENTING (Pages 29 - 42)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To advise and report on the progress of corporate parenting
within the Local Authority

Yours faithfully

e

P

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



Agenda ltem 4

Sir y Fflint
"E!m!o%!z.ire

JOINT EDUCATION & YOUTH AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 24t March 2016

Report Subject Educational Attainment of Looked After Children in
Flintshire

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report informs Members on the academic attainment of Flintshire Looked After
Children (LAC) for the academic year 2014-2015.

The data relates to the LAC cohort identified in line with the Welsh Government
definition below:

A child of statutory school age, i.e. between 5 and 16 years, who was looked after
during the academic year 2014-15, for at least one year prior to 31t August 2015.

For the purposes of the report children looked after under Short Breaks/Respite
Care are not included in the statistical analysis.

(NB The definition of LAC used for data collection for educational attainment
performance indicators has recently been changed. The revised definition extends
the qualifying period of LAC to 31t March of the academic year following the
period of assessment. This definition will be used in future reports.)

The data has been grouped into four age groups corresponding to the National
Curriculum Key Foundation Phase to KS4 (Key Stage 4).

Page 3



School School

Primary Year Age School Stage Secondary Year Age School Stage
Reception 4-5 Year 7 1-12
Group | Year1 j FOUNDATION Group 3 Year 8
1 5-6 PHASE 12-13 KEY STAGE 3
Year 2 6-7 Year 9 13-14
Year 3 7-8 Year 10 14 -15
G 4 KEY STAGE 4
Year 4 8-9 KEY STAGE 2 roup Year 11 15-16
Group
2 Year 5 9-10
Year 6 10 - 11
RECOMMENDATIONS

Members act as ‘Champions’ for LAC, promoting awareness and
challenging provision within Flintshire educational settings.

That the Annual LAC Education Outcomes report is moved to a cycle
following the performance indicator submission at the end of April.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF LOOKED AFTER
CHILDREN IN FLINTSHIRE
1.01 | The LAC cohort within Flintshire is fairly stable in terms of overall annual
number however, the individual circumstances and resulting needs vary
from year to year.
The following descriptors provide an overview of the 2014-15 cohort.
A Key Stage profile of the cohort:
There are 130 relevant children within the cohort.
Group 1 Foundation Phase 39
Group 2 Key Stage 2 38
Group 3 Key Stage 3 28
Group 4 Key Stage 4 25
The Average age at becoming LAC was 7 years.
1.02 | Type of Educational Establishment Accessed by LAC in 2014-15:

84% Mainstream LA Maintained schools

5% Pupil Referral Units

9% Non-maintained private/residential/hospital
2% maintained Special School

Page 4




1.03

Additional Learning Needs:

The term additional learning needs describes learners with a diverse range
of needs who require targeted support to enable them to access
educational opportunities and fulfil their potential. Some learners may be
identified as having special educational needs (SEN). Those with
significant SEN may have a statement of SEN issued by the Local
Authority (LA) under part IV of the Education Act 1996. This follows a
process of statutory assessment by the LA and other agencies such as
Health.

Learners with less significant SEN may also have their needs identified by
a school and be identified as needing additional resources but not a
statement. This is School Action (SA) where a child requires additional
resources provided within and by the school. If additional external

[...]
e additional barriers that
prevent learners from disadvantaged backgrounds achieving their full
potential.

Page 9



mailto:jeanette.rock@flintshire.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%h.ire

JOINT EDUCATION & YOUTH AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW &

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting

Thursday, 24t March 2016

Report Subject

Safeguarding and Child Protection

Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Social Services and Cabinet Member for
Education

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To provide members with information in relation to Safeguarding and Child Protection
within the county boundaries.

In line with the Council’s strategy for developing a systematic Performance Management
Framework, Social Services routinely collates safeguarding activity for children in need
and those children whose names are included on the Flintshire Child Protection

Register.

This report is to inform Members of key statistical and performance related information
about children for whom the Authority has significant safeguarding responsibilities.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members accept this report as information in relation to Safeguarding and
Child Protection for the period 15t April, 2015 to 31t December, 2015.

Page 11



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE SAFEGUARDING AND CHILD PROTECTION REPORT
APRIL 2015 - DECEMBER 2015

1.01

Child Protection Register
The purpose of the Child Protection Register is:

e To provide a record of all children in Flintshire with unresolved child
protection issues and who are currently the subject of an inter-agency
protection plan; and

e To ensure that the plans are formally reviewed every six months.

1.02

Number on the Register

The table below shows the trend in numbers on the Child Protection Register from
1st April 2001 to 31st March 2015. The graph shows that within this 15 year
period, there has been a modest rise in the numbers on the
[...]
 timescale

Quarter 76
3 76

B Timescale Met
Quarter 62

2 62 M Total Held

Quarter 52
1 53

0 50 100

The timeliness of child protection review conferences was 100% during Quarter 2
and 3 (18t July to 31st December, 2015).

It is occasionally necessary to reschedule conferences, for reasons out of the
control of the Safeguarding Manager. Although it appears worrying, in terms of
statistics, for a conference to be held late, we collect reasons for all late
conferences and occasionally reschedule because, in the interests of the child, it
would be inappropriate for the conference to go ahead. These are usually cases
where a family member or professional whose attendance the Chair feels is
essential, is unable to attend. But delays can also be due to staff sickness, late
request of the conference by the Social Worker, or family non-cooperation.
Conferences may also be delayed to ensure that the family have adequate time to

Page 16




read through reports in accordance with the All Wales Child Protection
Procedures.

1.11

There has recently been an increase in case conferences for unborn children.
Again these increases cannot be quantified. Flintshire arrange conferences for
unborn children in line with All Wales Child Protection Procedures guidance, i.e.
between 24-32 weeks gestation whilst they undertake assessments. This gives
the Social Worker a timescale within which to work rather than bringing mother's
into conference late into pregnancy.

In the 9 months from 1st April, 2015 to 31st December, 2015 7 Pre-birth Case
Conferences took place and we currently we have 8 unborns on the register with
another 8 pending over the next few months.

1.12

Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)

Currently there are 3 cases on the register linked to CSE. These cases would also
be managed under MASMs (Multi Agency Strategy Meetings) which would have
plans generated by SERAF assessments.

Flintshire County Council’s Children’s Services and its partner agencies employ
the CSE Panel a
[...]
 Boards (LSCBs) and reflect the changes required as a
result of high-profile child protection reports like the Laming Report.

They address a wide range of safeguarding issues, including new mediums in
which abuse can occur, such as the internet, and incorporate learning from
research and practice from other parts of the world.

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

Sir y Fflint
"5!&!3!3!3.?@

JOINT EDUCATION & YOUTH AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW &

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Thursday 24t March, 2016
Report Subject Early Years and Family Support Service Annual Update
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services and Cabinet

Member for Education

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To provide a summary of the work undertaken by the Early Years and Families
Support service during 2015-16, funded through three of the Welsh Government
anti-poverty programmes (Flying Start; Families First; Communities First), other
Welsh Government funded projects and funding streams including European and
Big Lottery.

To evidence how this supports Welsh Government legislation and strategic
guidance including. ‘Raising the Ambitions and Educational Attainment of Children
who are looked after in Wales’.

The Early Years and Family Support Service consists of the following services:
Parenting Strategy (including the Supporting Parents of Adolescents)

Family Information Service

Flying Start

Y Teulu Cyfan

Community Parents Volunteer Project
Family Centres: Gronant and Westwood
Quest (Opus; previously Novus)

The report focuses on themes used in, ‘Grasping the nettle: early intervention for
children, families and communities. A practical guide to the challenges and
opportunities in supporting children, families and communities through early
intervention, based on effective local, national and international practice’, as well
as the outcomes of the national child poverty strategy programmes listed below:

Page 21



Flying Start

Families First

Communities First

Healthy and thriving
Capable and Coping

Reaching Potential

Working age people in
low income families
gain, and progress
within employment.

Children, young people
and families, in or at
risk of poverty, achieve
their potential.

Children, young people
and families are
healthy and enjoy well-
being.

Families are confident,
nurturing resilient and
safe.

Prosperous communities
Learning Communities

Healthier Communities

Lead Officer: Lead Officer: Lead Officer:

Gail Bennett Ann Roberts Niall Waller
RECOMMENDATIONS
1 Endorse the work and service delivery of the Early Years and Family

Support Service, and approve a continued focus on early intervention and
prevention services in Flintshire leading to better outcomes for families in
need.

REPORT DETAILS

EXPLAINING THE SERVICE HIGHLIGHTS FOR EARLY YEARS AND
FAMILY SUPPORT DURING 2015-16 AND ITS IMPACT ON CHILDREN

The crucial role of parents and parenting in achieving and influencing the
seven core aims for children and supporting the child’s health, learning
and wellbeing is fundamental to outcomes for children and influences the
work of the Service. This reports considers service delivery and
partnership using a thematic approach, the five golden threads, as
identified in ‘Grasping the Nettle: early intervention for children, families

1.00

AND FAMILIES.
1.01

and communities’.
1.02 | The best start in life

One of the aims of Parenting Strategy, funded through Families First, is to
provide the infrastructure and support to services across Flintshire to
increase access to evidence based parenting programmes through the
offer of training, peer support and supervision, quality accreditation,
resourcing and evaluating to measure impact. Evidence-based parenting

Page 22




programmes are important because they aim to ensure that support
provided to families is based on sound theory, research and experience of
what works best.

1.03

Pa
[...]
Visiting and staff training in parenting programmes and delivery and
counselling and domestic abuse and relationship support.

Supporting Parents of Adolescents funded through Families First offers
a service of early intervention and prevention to parents and an education
programmes for services to work with parents of adolescents.

1.14

The Quest Project works with parents who are not active within the labour
market to provide intensive support in order to improve confidence, self-
esteem, skills, qualifications and aspirations so that they can overcome the
barriers that are preventing them from achieving paid employment. It is
funded through Families First. They are currently working on a regional
European bid, Opus.

The Y_Teulu Cyfan (The Whole Family) project is funded through
Families First. They support families who have been referred to Team
Around the Family, and other prevention and early intervention services.
They use a ‘whole family’ approach for parents and carers with children up
to 18 years of age. They are working with families of varying ages and
relationships including grandparents, siblings, separated parents and the
numbers of individuals they have worked with compared to the number of
families reflect this. Some of the sessions are more intensive than others.

Social Care Accolades Award: In April 2015 Flintshire Early Years and
Family Support service, were winners of the 2015 Accolades in the Better
outcomes through working together category.

1.15

Knowledge is power

There have been a considerable number of new roles emerging as

Page 26




parenting and family services develop. These roles require workers to
have a range of knowledge, skills and characteristics alongside a
qualification framework that provide for competency, reflective practice and
progression thereby enhancing the quality of services to children, young
people and their families.

Our aim is to make better use of data to aid practice, policy making and
monitoring or educa
[...]
trategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Corporate Parenting is the term used to describe the collective responsibility of the
Council towards looked after children and care leavers. Corporate Parenting is
founded on the principle that we have the same aspirations, and provide the same
kind of care, that any good parent would provide for their own children. This report
provides an overview of the Council’s effectiveness as a Corporate Parent and
explores:

1. how well we engage with looked after children and listen to their voice

2. the health and wellbeing of children in care

3. how stable and secure are the lives of our looked after children whilst they
are in our care

4. the support we provide to young people leaving care

The report provides a particular focus on the expectations of Corporate Parenting
within the framework of the Social Services and Well-Being Act (the Act). The
report identifies the need to refresh our existing Corporate Parenting Strategy
within the context of the Act and the Council’s Improvement Plan priorities for
2016/17.

A separate report is being presented to the Scrutiny Committee on the educational
attainment of children in care.

Page 29



RECOMMENDATIONS

1

Members scrutinise the Council’s effectiveness as a Corporate Parent and
endorse the development of a revised Corporate Parenting Strategy.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING CORPORATE PARENTING

1.01

Children in the care of a local authority are often referred to as Looked
After Children (LAC). They are one of the most vulnerable groups in
society. No child or young person is the same, they enter the care
system for a variety of reasons and at different points in their lives. These
can range from family breakdown, abuse or neglect, to voluntary
arrangements to support children and young people’s welfare whilst work
is undertaken to rebuild relationships or parenting capacity.

1.02

As a Corporate Parent our role is to offer ‘authoritative parenting’ which
recognises that children and young people want to be to be listened to, to
be loved, to be supported, to be helped, to be respected, to be safe and
often, to be given boundaries. This report provides an overview
evaluation of how effective we are at Corporate Parenting within the
context of the Social Services and Well-Being Act which comes into force
on 6 April 2016.

1.03

The report also draws on the findings of the CSSIW Inspection for
Children’s Services in 2015 and CSSIW’s annual performance evaluation
of Flintshire County Council’s Social Services for 2014-15 which
identified that:

“Life chances for looked after children require sustained commitment and
determination if they are to improve. Whilst recent outcomes have been
good, there are indications that corporate parenting is not as effective as
it could be. A significant number of placements are not in the immediate
area, school placements are not as stable as they were and health
assessments are not routinely undertaken. The council needs to review
how to address these issues in order to deliver the best possible
outcomes for current looked after children.”

This report provides positive evidence of improvement in health
assessments and outlines work to respond to the issue of placements
not in the immediate area.

1.04

LAC POPULATION

1.04.1

Over the last 7 years the number of LAC has increased in Flintshire

Page 30




Number of LAC as at 31 March

2009 | 2010 | 2011 |2012 | 2013 2014 | 2015

Flintshire | 193 196 194 181 208 219 224

On the 31 December 2015 there were 204 children and young people
looked after.

1.04.2 | The overall increase in the number of LAC is consistent with the national
picture across Wales. It is important to note that whilst our LAC numbers
have increased they remain below the Welsh average. The latest
available data for comparative purposes is information produced by Stats
Wales which provides information about the LAC population on the 31
March 2015. An overview of comparative data is set out in Appen
[...]
nd experience to deliver against the expectations of
the service”.

1.05.14

Future priorities

Our aim is to continue to develop our approach to engagement and to
deepen our understanding of the experience of looked after children. To
do this we will:

1.05.15

¢ Redesign our assessment tools to ensure that children’s wishes
and feelings are central to our assessment processes. The new
assessment will be in place by June 2016

1.05.16

e Through our case file audits we will check to ensure that the
analysis flowing from the assessment is child focused. We will
report our findings in February 2017 as part of our quality
assurance report (quarter 3)

1.05.17

o We will develop the format of our assessments and care plans so
they are user friendly and easy to understand should looked after
children want a copy. This will be in place by October 2016

1.05.18

e By June 2016 we will send a questionnaire to a sample of LAC to
help understand their experiences and the outcomes that are
being achieved. @ We will pilot the questionnaire with the
Participation Forum

1.05.19

¢ We will co-produce the forward work programme for the Children’s
Services Forum with the Participation Group

1.05.20

e Develop an engagement strategy to expand the way we seek the
views of LAC to inform service development and how we evaluate
performance. This will be in place by October 2016

1.06

THE HEALTH AND WELL-BEING OF CHILDREN IN CARE

1.06.1

Under the Social Services and Well-Being Act the term ‘well-being’
means people are healthy, feel good about their life, are safe and
protected, and can learn new things. For children well-being also means
being able to grow up happily and being looked after well.

1.06.2

We know that looked after children share many of the same health risks

Page 34




and problems as their peers, but they frequently enter care with poorer
health due to the impact of poverty, abuse and neglect. National
research also suggests that looked after children are more li
[...]
ortunity to extend foster care and through discussions with foster
cares and young people we know that at least 3 young people plan to
take advantage of this scheme in 2016/17 with an additional 2 young
people/foster carers considering the scheme.

1.08.7

Next Steps

Our proposal is to work with young people and Corporate Parents across
the Council, including Elected Members, to refresh our Corporate
Parenting Strategy. The refreshed strategy will be developed within the
context of the Act and our Improvement Plan priorities for 2016/17.

2.00

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01

Corporate Parenting is a core responsibility of everyone. Delivering the
commitments contained within the report are within existing human and

financial resources.
Page 38




3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | The draws on feedback from children and young people provided to the
Participation Officer at the Participation Forum and to Tros Gynnal Plant.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | There are no specific risks arising from this report.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1:
Comparison of Looked After Children Population at 31 March 2015

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None.
Contact Office: Craig Macleod, Senior Manager; Children and Workforce
Telephone: 01352 701313
E-mail: craig.macleod@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 | Care Leaver
Any adult who spent time in care as a child (i.e. under the age of 18). This
care would have been approved by the state through a court order or on a
voluntary basis. Such care could be in foster care, residential care (mainly
children’s homes) or other arrangements outside the immediate or
extended family. The care could have been provided directly by the state
(mainly through local authority social services departments) or by voluntary
or private sector organisations. It also includes a wide range of
accommodation. For example, it would include secure units, approved
schools, industrial schools and other i
[...]
60 160 195 90
LAC rate per 10,000 poplIn.
<18 60 89 69 60 83 73 82 65

The breakdown of LAC by age shows that there were a higher percentage of looked after children in the lower age groups
in Wales than in England; this trend was more pronounced in Flintshire.

England Wales Flintshire
Under 1 3,710 | 5% 290 5% 11 5%
1to 4 10,120 | 15% 995 | 18% | 47 21%
5t09 14,310 | 21% 1,350 | 24% 62 28%
10to 15 26,140 | 38% | 2,040 | 36% | 78 35%
16 and over 15,270 | 22% 940 | 17% 22 10%



https://.statswales.wales.gov.uk

The breakdown of category of need was similar in Flintshire to England, with the exception of Flintshire having a
significantly bigger percentage of children looked after due to abuse or neglect (data for Wales was not available).

England Wales Flintshire
Abuse or neglect 42,710 | 61% 158 2%
Child's disability 2,250 | 3% 3 1%
Parents iliness or disability 2,380 | 3% 3 1%
Family in acute stress 6,310 | 9% 13 6%
Family dysfunction 11,000 | 16% 31 14%
Socially unacceptable behaviour 1,130 | 2% 0 0%
Low income 140 | 0% 0 0%
Absent parenting 3,630 | 5% 12 5%

2y obed

A significantly higher percentage of children in Flintshire were looked after under care orders, and fewer were
accommodated under Section 20.

England Wales Flintshire
Care Orders 42,030 | 60% | 3,875| 69% | 167 | 76%
S20 19,850 | 29% 1,080 | 19% 31 14%
Other 7,670 | 11% 660 | 12% 22| 10%




	Agenda
	4 Educational Attainment of Looked After Children in Flintshire
	5 Safeguarding and Child Protection
	6 Early Years and Family Support Service Annual Update
	7 Corporate Parenting
	Appendix 1 - Comparison of Looked After Children population at 31 March 2015




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT EDUCATION & YOUTH AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 MARCH 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Education & Youth and Social & Health Care 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 24th March, 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)  
Councillors Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Andy Dunbobbin,  
David Healey, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, and David Wisinger 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch, and Rebecca Stark

APOLOGIES: Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke, Hilary Isherwood, Colin Legg, 
Phil Lightfoot, Nancy Matthews, Vicky Perfect, Ian Roberts, Bernard Stuart and 
Reverend John Thelwell 

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor Sara Parker (for Hilary McGuill)  

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member for Social Services,   Chief 
Officer (Education and Youth), Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager 
Children and Workforce, Senior Manager Inclusion and Progression, Senior 
Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, Early Years and Family Support 
Manager, and Senior Learning Advisor  

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Environment and Social & Health Care Facilitator, Education & Youth and 
Community & Enterprise Facilitator and Committee Officer 

8. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

The Environment and Social & Health Care Facilitator sought nominations 
for a Chair for the meeting.   

RESOLVED

That Councillor Carol Ellis be appointed as Chair for the meeting.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor  Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in the following 
items due to his capacity as a kinship carer.

Agenda Item 4 – Educational Attainment for Looked After Children in 
Flintshire 

 Agenda Item 5 – Safeguarding and Child Protection 



Agenda Item 6 – Early Years and Family Support Service Annual Update

10. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN IN 
FLINTSHIRE

The Senior Manager Inclusion and Progression introduced a report on the 
academic attainment of Looked After Children (LAC) in Flintshire for the year 
2014-15.  She provided background information and reported on learner 
outcomes for the Foundation Phase and Key Stages 2, 3 and 4, as detailed in the 
report.  She advised that the education of LAC was a high priority in Flintshire 
and reported on some of the initiatives which had been implemented to support 
better outcomes for this vulnerable group of learners.   

The Chairman thanked the Head of Inclusion Service for her detailed 
report and invited members to raise questions.

Councillor Dave Mackie suggested that information be included in future 
reports to demonstrate how educational attainment was improving for LAC.    The 
Senior Manager Inclusion and Progression agreed to provide information on 
predicted outcomes and actual outcomes in future reports.

Councillor Ian Smith asked how the educational attainment for LAC 
compared to non-LAC.   The Senior Manager Inclusion and Progression agreed 
to provide information on the educational attainment for Flintshire as a whole in 
future reports.

The Chair commented on the significant difficulties which LAC frequently 
had to overcome at an early age, and emphasised that this also needed to be 
taken into account when acknowledging their achievements.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members continue to act as ‘Champions’ for Looked After Children, 
promoting awareness and challenging provision within Flintshire 
educational settings; 

(b) That the Annual Looked After Children Education Outcomes report, in 
future, be moved to a cycle following the performance indicator submission 
at the end of April.   

11. SAFEGUARDING AND CHILD PROTECTION

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide 
information in relation to Safeguarding and Child Protection within the county 
boundaries.  He gave background information and advised that the report 
contained key statistical and performance related information about children for 
whom the Authority had significant safeguarding responsibilities for the period 1 
April 2015 to 31 December 2015.   The Chief Officer invited the Senior Manager 
Safeguarding and Commissioning to report on the key considerations as detailed 
in the report concerning the Child Protection Register, child protection 
conferences, child sexual exploitation, and the Safeguarding Unit.   



RESOLVED: 

That the Committee accept the report as information in relation to Safeguarding 
and Child Protection for the period 1st April, 2015 to 31st December 2015.

12. EARLY YEARS AND FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE ANNUAL UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Early Years and Families Support 
service during 2015/16, funded through the Welsh Government (WG) anti-poverty 
programmes; Flying Start, Families First, and Communities First, and other WG 
funded projects and funding streams including European and Big Lottery.  The 
Chief Officer drew attention to the Social Care Accolades Award, in the better 
outcomes through working together category, awarded to Flintshire Early Years 
and Family Support Service in April 2015, and the prestigious CANparent Quality 
Mark received by Flying Start in June 2015.  

The Chief Officer introduced the Early Years and Family Support Manager 
and invited her to present the report.  

Councillor David Healey congratulated the team on receiving the 
CANparent Quality Mark and Social Care Accolades Award and asked if this had 
been publicised in the local press.  The Chief Officer agreed to follow this up and 
ensure that the awards were publicised in the local press on behalf of the 
Committee.  

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the issue of young children 
starting formal education in school who were not yet toilet trained and the 
additional pressure put on schools as a result.  He  asked if this matter could be 
raised and addressed through the Early Years and Family Support Service.  
Officers responded and explained that there were a range of projects available to 
support and enable families to build a connection and ongoing working 
relationship with schools.

RESOLVED

That the Committee endorse the work and service delivery of the Early Years and 
Family Support Service, and approve a continued focus on early intervention and 
prevention services in Flintshire leading to better outcomes for families in need.

13. CORPORATE PARENTING

The Senior Manager Children and Workforce introduced a report on the 
Council’s effectiveness as a Corporate Parent.  He provided background 
information  and advised that the report provided a focus on the expectations of 
Corporate Parenting within the framework of the Social Services and Well-Being 
Act (the Act).  The report identified the need to refresh the existing Corporate 
Parenting Strategy within the context of the Act and the Council’s Improvement 
Plan priorities for 2016/17.  The Senior Manager Children and Workforce 
presented the report and drew attention to the key considerations.



The Chair thanked the Senior Manager Children and Workforce for his 
report and invited the Committee to raise questions.

In response to a suggestion from Councillor Marion Bateman that a 
Looked After Child be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee to meet 
Members, Councillor Christine Jones commented on the work of the Participation 
Group and the various other opportunities, citing the Pride of Flintshire Awards as 
an example, which provided an informal setting for LAC to meet with Members.      

The Senior Manager Children and Workforce agreed that next year’s 
report would include information on how well the Council had done on the future 
priorities, as set out in section 1.05.14 of the report.

Councillor Christine Jones suggested that the revised Corporate Parenting 
Strategy be presented to Scrutiny for consideration.  The Chair agreed with this 
suggestion.

RESOLVED:

The Committee is content that Corporate Parenting is effective and endorse the 
development of a revised Corporate Parenting Strategy.

14. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.52pm)

Chairman


